## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Propriety of the Rate	)	
Schedules for Steam Service of KCP&L	)	File No. HR-2018-0231
Greater Missouri Operations Company	)	

## EVERGY MISSOURI WEST'S MOTION FOR EXPEDITED APPROVAL OF COMPLIANCE TARIFFS

COMES NOW Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (f/k/a KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company) ("Evergy MO West" or the "Company")<sup>1</sup> and, for its *Motion to for Expedited Approval of Compliance Tariffs* ("Motion"), state as follows:

- 1. On October 3, 2019, the Company filed a Stipulation and Agreement in this docket.
- 2. On December 3, 2019, the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Commission") issued its *Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement and Directing Filing of Compliance Tariffs*, wherein the Commission ordered Evergy MO West to file compliance tariffs.<sup>2</sup>
- 3. The Company requests that the Commission approve the attached compliance tariffs (Tracking No. YH-2020-0095) on less than 30 days' notice so that they will be effective as of January 1, 2020.
- 4. Paragraph 5 of the October 3, 2019 Stipulation and Agreement contemplated a January 1, 2020 effective date for the compliance tariffs since a January 1, 2020 rate increase was used for the financial modeling used to support the Stipulation and Agreement. In addition, a January 1, 2020 tariff effective date simplifies billing as it eliminates the need for a partial month calculation of the Quarterly Cost Adjustment.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Effective October 7, 2019, Evergy MO West adopted the service territory and tariffs of KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Company.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> <u>See</u>, Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement and Directing Filing of Compliance Tariffs, p. 3, ordering ¶ 2, dated December 3, 2019.

- 5. There will be no negative effect on the Company's customers or the general public if the Commission grants this Motion.
  - 6. This Motion was filed as soon as it could have been under the circumstances.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons and for good cause shown, Evergy MO West respectfully requests the Commission grants this Motion and expedites approval of the aforementioned compliance tariffs so that they may become effective on January 1, 2020.

Respectfully submitted,

## s Roger W. Steiner

Robert J. Hack, MBN 36496 Phone: (816) 556-2791

E-mail: <a href="mailto:rob.hack@evergy.com">rob.hack@evergy.com</a> Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586

Phone: (816) 556-2314

E-mail: roger.steiner@evergy.com

Evergy, Inc.

1200 Main – 16<sup>th</sup> Floor

Kansas City, Missouri 64105

Fax: (816) 556-2787

Attorneys for Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing document was served upon the parties on this 4<sup>th</sup> day of December 2019, by either e-mail or U.S. Mail, postage prepaid.

<u>|s| Roger W. Steiner</u>

Roger W. Steiner